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Mr. Lee Douglas
Douglas Parking
l72l Webster Street
Oakland, Califomia 94612

Re: First Quarter 1999 Monitoring Report
Douglas Parking
1721 Webster Street
Oakland, Califomia
Cambria Project#,580-0197

Dear Mr. Douglas:

This report summarizes the first quarter 1999 gound waier monitoring results for the site referenced
above (Figure 1). Described below are the first quarter 1999 activities, the anticipated future
activities, and the current hvdrocarbon distribution in $ound water.

FIRST QUARTER 1999 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Sampling.' On February 8, 1999, Cambria collected and analyzed ground water
samples from wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5 for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE).
Cambria also gauged all site wells and checked for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH). No SPH
were detected. The ground water elevadon data and analytic data are summarized in Table l. The
analytical report for ground water is included in Attachment A. The water sampling field notes are
included in Attachment B.

Orygen Releasing Compound (ORC) Removal: The ORC socla installed during the fust quarter
1998 were removed on February 8, 1999, due to hydmgen peroxide injeaion activities.

Hydrogen Peroxide Injection.' On Febnrary 8, 1999, Cambria beg;au injecting hyfuogen peroxide

oakland. cA in0o wells MW-2 and MW-3 in accordance with Cambria's November ll, LM. Remedial Work
sonoma, cA Plan. Camffii will continue to add hyrlrogan peroxide on a weekly basis forlptot of e weetr.,,
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CAMBRIA Mr. Lee Douglas
March 16, 1999

ANTICIPATED FUTURE ACTIVITIES

Ground Waler Sampling: As requested by the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health, Cambria will perform ground water monitoring on a quarterly basis to evaluate the remedial
effectiveness of the hydrogen peroxide injection plan. During each monitoring event, Cambria will
gauge all site wells, check for SPH, and collect and analyze ground water samples from wells MW-2,
MW-3, MW4 and MW-5 for TPHg, BTEX and MTBE. Cambria will perform confirmation
analysis of MTBE concentrations by EPA Method 8260 for wells MW-2 and MW-4. Cambria will
prepare a feport summarizing these activities.

DO Monitoring: Cambria will monitor DO concentrations in all wells weekly during hydrogen
peroxide injection and during quarterly monitoring events to help assess the remedial effectiveness
of the hydrogen peroxide activities.

HYDROCARBON DISTRIBUTION IN GROUND WATER

Ground water elevation data indicate that ground water flows towards the north-northeast with a
gradient of0.004 ftlft (Figure 1). Consistent with historic data, hydrocarbons were detected in wells
MW-2, MW-3 and MW4. Benzene was only detected in well MW-2, which is located immediately
downgradient of the former underground storage tank (UST) area. The extent of hydrocarbons in
ground water is defined to below method reporting limits in the northem crossgradient direction by
well MW-l and in the downgradient direction by well MW-5.

Hydrocarbon concentrations continue to eKhibit an overall decreasing trend in source area well MW-
2 and in upgradient well MW-3, Most importantly, hydrocarbon concentrations are at an historic
low in well MW-2, with a benzene concentration of 740 parts per billion (ppb). The dramatic
hydrocarbon reduction in well MW-2 may be attributable to the installation of ORCs in that well.



CAMBRIA Mr. Lee Douglas
March 16, 1999

CLOSING

We appreciate this opportunity to provide environmental consulting services to Douglas Parking.
Please call if you have any questions ot comrnents.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc,

o ir
k\-.1-a\-.-')1^

fdcquelyrl Jonesr
Staff Geologist

6+u,alas
Bob Clark-Riddell, PE
Principal Engineer

Attachments: A - Analytical Report for Ground Water
B - Water Sampling Field Notes

Sampling

Tom Peacock, ACDEH, UST Local Oversight Program, I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
2nd Floor. Alameda. CA94502
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CAMBRIA

ATTACHMENT A

Analytical Report for Ground Water Sampling



!. I I l0 Second Avenue South, #Di, pacheco, CA 94553-5560

4l$ MICANIPBELL ANAIYTICAL INC. | . .. rclephone; e25-7e8-1620 Fax e25-1e8-1622
U I hthr:/ r'tlww.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cambria Environmental Tecbnology

1144 656 Steet, Suite C

Oaklatr4 CA 94608

Client Project ID: #580-0197-012;
Douglas Parking

DaE Sampl€d: 0?/08/99

Date Received: 0?09/99

Client Contact Jacquelyn Jones Dste Extacted: 02/09/99

Client P.O: Date Amlyzed: 02109/99

02t16/99

Dear lacquelyn:

Enclosed are:

l). the results of 5 samples from your : #580-019-012; DouglNs Parking project,

2). a QC rcport for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analPical services.

All.analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples w€f,e found to be witiin our coulxol limits.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical L'aboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

Yours truly,

6/4 /
Edward llamilton, Lab Director



[ _ | I t0 Second Avenue Sourh, #D?, pacheco, CA 94553_5560
4$ McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAI INC. I relephone: e2s-7e8-t620 Fax I sis-isl-t622

G I http:/ r,rtr'rll.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell,com

Cambria Ervirormental Tecbnology

i 144 65e Streeq Suite C

Oakland, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #580-0197-012;
Douglas Parking

Date Sarryled: 02108/99

Date Received: 02109/99

Client Cotrtact Jacquelyn Jones I Date Extacted: 0209/99

Client P.O: I Date Aaalyzed: 02109/99

Gasollne Rrnge (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons rs casoline*, wlth Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA nEtllo& 5030, rnodificd 8015, and 8020 or 602; Califomia RWQCB (SF Bay Regioi) rEthod GCFID(5030)

Lsb ID Cliert ID Matrix , FH(g)* MlBE Benzcne Tolu€nc Ethylben-
zete

Xylenes % Recovery
SuIIogate

03148 MW2 w 5500,a 60 140 1200 150 ?80 I  l 0

03149 MW3 w 6r0o,bj ND<1,t0 ND 8.1 l 8 80 tl7

03150 IVI\V4 w 9800,b 300 ND<5 680 n0 2200 106

03151 MW5 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 108

03152 Trip Blank w ND ND ND ND ND ND 108

RlportinS Limit unless
otherwis€ stat€di ND

fiedla not det€rted abovc
the reporting limit

w 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 o {

s 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

I w4ier dd vspor slnDles @ Gported in ug/L, wipe $trplcs in ug/wip€, soit and sludge saltpl€s in ngn(& snd all TCLP dd SPLP o*racts
itr udl-

I cluttelrd clrcnntogr4rn; sanTlc p€sk coelulcs lrith luBogate peak

The folowinE dqcriptions of rhe TPH chronBtogrrm arc cursory in llature srd McCanDb€! Analytical is not responsibl. for thcir
interpr€tadon: e) r!|rnodified or weakly rnodifi€d ga6olin€ is rignificanq b) h€avi6 gasoline range cornpounds rr€ 3ignifcan(agad
g.soline?)i c) lighEr gosoline iang€ conpounds (rhe rmst nobile fraction) are significant; d) gasolinc range conpoundr hrving broad
chomatogrEphic peaks arc signifcant; biologicslly altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattrm that docs not app€ar to b€ derivcd ftom gasoline (?); D
one to a few isolabd peaks prlst[rt; g) sbongly .ged gasoline or diesel rangc conpounds ar€ significanq h) lighte! thall waer innniscible
sheen is ptcseng i) liquid €afiple that cootains 8r€€t{ than -5 vol. % sedimengj) no recognizable patt.m.

DHS Certification No. 16,14 .z .y' ndwardHamifton, Inb Dtector



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
I l0 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925.798-1622

QC REPORT FOR IIYDROCARBON ANATYSES

D a r e ,  0 2  / o 8 /  9 9 - O 2 /  0 9  /  9 9 Matrix r

Analyle
Concentra!'ion

s'amp1e
(#02?99) MS

(mglr,)

l4sD

? Recovery

TPE (gas)

Ethyl Benzene
xyl ene s

0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0

1 0 . 9
1l_. 0
1 0 . ?

8 L  . ' 7
1 0  . 1
1 0  . 3
1 0  . 4

r 0 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
3 0 . 0

2 . 0
1 . 5

a e

6 U . r  . l L - l

l - 0 9 . 0  1 0 1 . 0
1 1 0  . 0  L 0 3  . 0
L 0 7  . 0  1 0 4  . 0
L 0 8  ; 3  1 0 5  . 3

TDl '  / ' q i  aaa l  ) 0 . 0 3 . 1 -9 9150

I

TRFH
(oil & grease)

2230Q 22400
I

I
I

2 . 2

t Rec. - ([ls - SarEle) / amouit sFlked x 100

RPD - (Ug - l.lSD) / (Ms + MED) x 2 x 100
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CAMBRIA

ATTACHMENT B

Water Sampling Field Notes
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CaMeRia

WELL SAMPLING FORM

hoject Name: Douglas Parking CambriaMgr:'RAS WellID: nrg]-
Proiect Number: 580-0197 Date:U8199 Well Yield:l --**.

Site Address:
1721 Webster Street
Qnklsnfl, California

Sampling Method:

:
Disposable baller

Well Diameter: )- " r""

Technician(s): JJ

Initial Depth to Water lq ,\q TotalWellDepth, L1 .O{ Water Column Heisht:

Volume/ft:0.16 .l CasingVolume: Kd F1 .,3 Casinq Vofumes:'1, 
/ \4-'v ,'e--4*: ,t

Purging Device: disposable baller Did Well Dewater?: sr""e' r
Total Gallons Purged: t*} qA

Staxt Purse Time ' ,-e Stop Purge Time: - Total Time:

1 Cnsiryvolu.Ec = WatlE qoh@ icight x vor*t 
" Q0#

V/ellDian l&ls@Elelsr)
0.16
0.65
1.47

Time Casing
Volume

Temp. pH Cond. Comments

->'d"

Sample ID Date Time Container
Type

Preservative Analytes Analytic Method

t\N>
2t8t99

t""to
4 voats HCL TPHg,BTEX,

MItsE
8020
E015

D:\TEMILATBTORMS\FIELD\WEIIJAMP wPD
NSM 581194



Calmrua
\4TELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: Douglas Parking CambriaMff RAS weln: flW 3,
Proiect Number: 5E{l-0197 Date:?/8199 Well Yield:

Site Address:
1721 Webster Street
Oakland. California

Sampling Method:

Disposable bailer

W ell Diameter: -J.-."' pv c

Technician(s): JJ

Initial Depth to W ututt 
'lrtX 'f{ Tota l  Wel l  Depth : 'L [ . ,  O{ WaterColumnHeight, l, 

tl 
?

Volume/ft 0.16 1 CasingVolume, l, I 1 ^J- ,3CasingVolumer, ?, (? 9J
Purging Device: dispmable bailer Did Well Dewater?t ,u ,l Total Gallons Purged: q <^!

StartPurgeTime, ll t X StopPurgeTime IfuP'-l Total Time: lO r,'1a ;^

'ff#H,Jtr*C#;" T}}o" 1il4*'l v
Well DiatrL

6'

Vobmdft (qallols)
0.16
0.65

Time Cating
Volume

Temp. pH Cond. Comments

' r \  r l  / l  Ln
Y f ruy  w t  L*4

' *  i ; '
. ,/", ..{ r- r..--i-x

v r '  '  i
,f

Sample ID Date Time Container
Type

Preservative Analytes Analvtic Method

flw]
u8t99

plf
4 voats HCL T?Hg,BTEX,

MTBE
8020
8015

D:\TEMPI-/|TE\FORMSTFIETI WEUJAMP,WPD
NSM 561/94



CAMtsRiA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: Douglas Parking CambriaMgr: RAS WellID: flW L/

Project Number: 580-0197 Date:21N99
, I

WellYield: €

Site Address:
1?21. Webster Street
Oakland, Califomia

SamplingMethod:

Disposable bailer

Weil Diameter: f- t'pvc

Technician(s): JJ

InitialDepthtoWater: fl .t O TotalWellDepth, M.Bg Water ColumnHeight: lL - 1 K

Volume,/ft:0.16 1 Casing Volume t /L , 0 \'l 3 Casing Volumes: i, t3
Purging Device: dfuposable bailer DidWellDewater?: 6Q Total Gallons Purged: t

ts

StartPurgeTimet q DLI StopPurgeTime, q I b Total Time: 17 n i v--:'

I CasiryVohne = W ocoluonbciEhtr VolEcJ fL

@= -t.,fi

Sample ID Date Time Container
Type

Preservative Analytes Analvtic Method

l'\$it{
u8t99

lri
4 Yoats HCL TPEg'BTEX, s020 u'-

8015

D:\TEIVMATE\FORI,{5\FIELD\WEIISAMP.WPD
NS\,t 5€lA4


